Informational concerning 2008 CPT CODES

(CHCS, AHLTA and CCE)

CHCS:
CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0 was made available to all sites on March 4, 2008.  The effective date for the new codes and inactivated codes is 01 January 2008.  
It is strongly recommended that sites install AHLTA 3.3.u2 prior to installing the CHCS CPT FY2008 v1.0 update.

The latest version of the CHCS-SS_34890_4630 must be installed prior to or concurrent with the installation of the CHCS CPT FY2008 v1.0 update.

NOTE:  There will be no suspense date for installing as the deployment should be tied to AHLTA.  This is an "Anytime" install so users may be on the system.  This update will generate HL7 messages so please follow the instructions on monitoring the GIS queue.
There are 448 new codes, 247 inactivated codes, and 5 reactivated codes.  Refer to the Master List of Added, Modified, and Inactivated CPT codes listed on the Field Services.

It is recommended that sites coordinate the install of this package with the install of the corresponding CPT FY2008 update in CCE and AHTLA.  At this time, the preferred installation order is AHLTA, CHCS, and then CCE.  UBU/UBO will provide additional guidance on CPT table update systems synchronization installation processes.  
In December 2007, CHCS released the Multiple Code Year enhancement in CP#321 where the CHCS modules PAS, PAD, ADM and Laboratory have been modified to employ screening logic to capture the CPT/HCPCS codes, ICD-9, and ICD Operations/Procedures, and that are appropriate for the date of service when the medical service was provided.  Modifications were also made to the screening logic for the processing of CCE Outpatient encounters and Inpatient records to allow the correct capture of the medical codes used in the patient’s record based on the defined date of service for the medical encounter.  The software changes implemented with this project are for the most part transparent to the end user.
FY2007 Implementations Carried Forward to FY2008 Update
As with the FY2007 CPT update, following the installation and update of the CPT/HCPCS FY2008 file on CHCS, an automatic update will occur on 01 Jan 2008 (or later if loaded after 1 Jan) to the KG CPT EVALUATION MANAGEMENT file loading any new Evaluation and Management codes to the file.  Previously this update was accomplished manually by an ADM option.   Clinic Custom selection lists will also be updated on 01 Jan 2008 to automatically remove references for Evaluation and Management and CPT procedure codes that will be inactivated on 01 Jan 2008.
 
As with the FY2007 CPT update, the FY2008 CPT update will update the LAB Print Name field for a CPT code with the standardized data provided in the source file.  Previously, if the site had a site-defined Lab Print Name, the update did not overwrite the data.  

Ancillary Required Actions

Please alert the appropriate point-of-contact (POC) in the Laboratory and Radiology departments of your MTF when the CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0 data update has been installed at your site.  The Laboratory and Radiology department POCs should review the exception reports for data correction via the menu paths below:

 

Exception Report 

Menu Path
Lab Method CPT Exception Report
LAB-LSM-PLF-LBT-LMC or WAM-2-5-7

Lab Test CPT Exception Report
LAB-LSM-PLF-LBT-LTC or WAM-2-5-6

Radiology Procedure CPT
RAD-SM-COM-RCE or WAM-2-5-8
  Exception Report 
These exception reports identify entries in the Radiology Procedure, Lab Test, and Lab Methods files for which there is either no CPT Code assigned or the assigned CPT Code has been inactivated.  These reports must be run on/after January 1, 2008 after the CPT FY08 1.0 update has completed 

 

Failure to resolve these exceptions will result in "lost" workload in those systems, such as MEPRS, that count workload by CPT Code.  

 

As with the FY2006 and FY2007 CPT updates, the weights assigned to many Laboratory and Radiology codes are set to zero for FY2008.  As a reminder, the CHCS workload reports will show zero for the weighted workload; however, the weight will be assigned after the data is captured by WAM and transmitted to the EAS IV system.  The CHCS CPT weights (including laboratory and radiology) are in a standardized table for the MHS and reflect the work component of the RVU based on the rules of MHS Prospective Payment.

 

When a data record for Lab or Rad workload is received in the EAS IV system, EAS IV does a look-up the EAS IV CPT table in order to assign the weight.  The EAS IV-assigned weight is then used for the workload step-down processing.  This “re-assignment” of the weighted value will occur regardless of whether a weight was assigned on the CHCS system.  These weights are significantly higher than the weights assigned by CHCS and will, therefore, have a positive impact upon workload statistics.  The EAS IV table for weight assignment is currently being updated and will be released to MTFs by early February 2008.  The timing of this release is acceptable in that workload is collected and transmitted retroactively to EAS IV (e.g., January workload is transmitted to EAS IV in February).

 

The billing systems do not use CPT weights as part of the billing methodology.  Instead, they use the CMAC rate tables.
 

AHLTA:
AHLTA CPT Code updates are currently scheduled to be released in the Build of 3.3.update2 on or after a date of February 22, 2008. 

It is strongly recommended that sites install in the following order:  AHLTA CPT Code update, CHCS CPT Code update, and then the CCE CPT Code update.  If the AHLTA update is not installed within the first 24 hrs of the CHCS software installation significant ADM encounter update failures can occur. Downstream data flows to CCE and SADR will also be impacted.  Telephone consults will not flow from AHLTA to CHCS with the FY2008 update.  
NOTE:  Normally the invalid code set is loaded on the AHLTA LCS with the ICD patches. This time the new E&M selection table was added as well (does not include the new CPT code set).  This means users on 838p21 workstations can see the new E&M codes.  Since these are not yet in CHCS this will cause write back issues. This follows the recommended AHLTA before CHCS scenario with resolution discussed below.
If your site has loaded the updates and software in order of AHLTA, CHCS then you submit ticket to have exceptions (those encounters with new E&M codes entered for appointments after 01 Jan 2008) retriggered from AHTLA to CHCS.  If the corresponding AHLTA build patch is not expected to be installed at the time scheduled for the CHCS CPT code update, a delay installing the CHCS CPT code update is recommended until the AHLTA software can also be installed.
If CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0 and corresponding AHLTA software builds are loaded together there will be no impact.  If they can not be loaded simultaneously, please be aware of the following sample impacts for any corresponding AHLTA software build:    

· If CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0 is installed before the corresponding AHLTA Build, all encounters generated from AHLTA that have a 2007 deleted CPT code as part of the encounter will generate an ADM write back failures until the appropriate corresponding AHLA Build is loaded.  
· If the AHLTA Build is installed before CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0, all encounters generated from AHLTA that have a new 2008 CPT code as part of the encounter will generate an ADM error until CHCS-SS_CPT_FY2008_4630-1.0 is installed.  

CCE:

Please note if a delay is evident with the CHCS and AHLTA updates then sites should inform CCE administrators to refrain from installing CCE 2008 CPT code updates as well.

· If CCE has loaded FY 2008 CPT updates and CHCS and AHLTA have not been updated    with the corresponding software update, all newly added CPT and Evaluation and Management codes will be rejected by CHCS for both outpatient and inpatient records.  
